

To be Agued by:

ARTHUR Z. SCHWARTZ

Court of Appeals Docket No.: APL-2023-00026 (*Time Requested: 15 Minutes*)

**Court of Appeals
State of New York**

EDWIN AGRAMONTE, OMER OZCAN
and RAPHAEL SEQUIERA,

Petitioners-Appellants,

-against-

LOCAL 461, DISTRICT COUNCIL 37, AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF STATE COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, BY ITS PRESIDENT, JASON VELZQUEZ,

Respondent-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

ADVOCATES FOR JUSTICE CHARTERED ATTORNEYS

Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants

225 Broadway, Suite 1902

New York, New York 10007

(917) 923-8136

aschwartz@afjlaw.com

New York County Clerk's Index No.: 151950/2021
Appellate Division Docket No. 2022-02573

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

 A. Statement of Facts6

 B. The Proceedings Below17

STANDARD OF REVIEW 19

ARGUMENT 19

 POINT I: *MARTIN v. CURRAN* DOES NOT APPLY TO CASES
 ALLEGING VIOLATION OF A UNION CONSTITUTION DURING AN
 ELECTION.....19

 POINT II: THE ELECTION WAS RUN IN AN UNDEMOCRATIC
 MANNER VIOLATING THE LOCAL 461 CONSTITUTION AND THE
 NEW YORK STATE COMMON LAW OF UNION DEMOCRACY34

 A. New York Has Developed a Common Law of Union Democracy
 Which Does Not Allow Unfair Elections.....35

 B. Federal Case Law, While Not Directly Applicable, Does Give
 Guidance about How Courts Should Address the Reasonableness of
 Union Election Qualifications to Run or Vote on the Context of the
 Requirement of Democratic Elections.40

 POINT III: THE SUPREME COURT BELOW MADE A CLEAR ERROR
 BY NOT UPHOLDING THE RIGHT OF THOSE WHO APPLIED FOR A
 WAIVER TO VOTE IN THE FEBRUARY ELECTION45

CONCLUSION46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acevedo v. Bookbinders and Mach. Operators Local No. 25 Edition Bookbinders of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 196 F.Supp. 308 (S.D.N.Y. 1961)	40
<i>Allen v. New York City Tr. Auth.</i> , 109 Misc.2d 178, 439 N.Y.S.2d 811 (Sup. Ct. Kings County, 1981)	27, 30, 35
<i>American Federation of Musicians v. Wittstein</i> , 379 U.S. 171, 85 S.Ct. 300 (1964).....	43
<i>Ames v. Dubinsky</i> , Sup., 70 N.Y.S.2d 706.....	29
<i>Andrea v. Arnone, Hedin, Casker, Kennedy & Drake, Architects & Landscape Architects, P.C.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 514 (2005).....	19
<i>Arnold v. District Council No. 9, Intern. Broth. of Painters and Allied Trades</i> , 97 Misc.2d 302 (Sup Ct, NY County 1977), reversed on other grounds, 61 A.D.2d 748 (1st Dept. 1978)	2, 21
<i>Ball v. Bonnano</i> , 1999 WL 1337173 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. Oct. 25, 1999)	3, 29
<i>Ballas v. McKiernan</i> , 41 A.D.2d 131, 341 N.Y.S.2d 520 (1973), <i>affd.</i> 35 N.Y.2d 14, 358 N.Y.S.2d 695, 315 N.E.2d 758 (1974).....	27, 28, 35
<i>Beiso v. Robilotto</i> , 26 Misc. 2d 137 (Supr. Court Albany Cty 1960).....	2, 21, 30
<i>Bidnick v. Grand Lodge of Free & Accepted Masons of State of New York</i> , 159 A.D.3d 787 (2nd Dept. 2018).....	28
<i>Bingham v. Bessler</i> , 10 A.D.2d 345, 199 N.Y.S.2d 681, <i>affd.</i> 9 N.Y.2d 1000, 218 N.Y.S.2d 70	30
<i>Blek v. Wilson</i> , 262 N. Y. 253, remittitur amended and a new trial ordered on the question of damages 262 N. Y. 694	24, 25
<i>Braithwaite v. Francois</i> , 2021 NY Slip Op 30690 NY County March 2, 2021	21
<i>Braithwite v. Francois</i> , 2021 NY Slip Opinion 30690(U) (Nock, J)	30
<i>Brooks v. Engar</i> , 259 App. Div. 333, appeal dismissed 284 N.Y. 767	24
<i>Browne v. Hibbets</i> , 290 N. Y. 459	23

<i>Buscarello v. Guglielmelli</i> , 44 Misc.2d 1041, 255 N.Y.S.2d 615 (Sup. Ct. Kings County, 1964)	30
<i>Caliendo v. McFarland</i> , 13 Misc.2d 183, 175 N.Y.S.2d 869 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1958).....	passim
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. American Dental Ass’n</i> , 152 Cal. Rptr. 546, 590 P.2d 401 (1979)	38
<i>Commer v. McEntee</i> , 145 F.Supp.2d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	2
<i>Craig v. Boudrot</i> , 40 F.Supp.2d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	2, 3
<i>Daley v. Stickel</i> , 6 A.D.2d 1 (3rd Dept. 1958).....	2, 21
<i>Donovan v. Sailors’ Union of the Pacific</i> , 739 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1984).....	43
<i>Dusing v. Nuzzo</i> , 263 A.D. 59 (3rd Dept. 1941).....	2, 32
<i>Felton v. Ullman</i> , 629 F.Supp. 251 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	2, 3
<i>Fittipaldi v. Legassie</i> , 7 A.D.2d 521 (4th Dept. 1959).....	29
<i>French v. Caputo</i> , 19 A.D.2d 594 (1st Dept. 1963)	29
<i>Fritsch v. Rarback</i> , 199 Misc. 356.....	29
<i>Glauber v. Patof</i> , 294 N. Y. 583	23
<i>Gonzales v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists</i> , 142 Cal.App.2d 207, 298 P.2d 92 (1956).....	38
<i>Guggenheimer v. Ginzburg</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 268, 401 N.Y.S.2d 182, 372 N.E.2d 17	28
<i>Gulickson v. Forest</i> , 290 F.Supp. 457 (E.D.N.Y. 1968).....	38
<i>Hansen v. Brotherhood of Loc. Engineers</i> , 24 Utah 2d 30, 465 P.2d 351 (1970), <i>cert. den.</i> 398 U.S. 960 (1970).....	38
<i>Havens v. King</i> , 221 App. Div. 475, <i>affd. sub nom. Havens v. Dodge</i> , 250 N.Y. 617	23
<i>Herman v. Sindicato De Equipo Pesado</i> , 34 F.Supp.2d 91 (D.Puerto Rico 1998).....	43

<i>Hodgson v. Local Unions No. 18, etc., Intern. Union of Operating Engineers</i> , 440 F.2d 485 (6th Cir. 1971).....	42
<i>Hughes v. Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local No. 45</i> , 386 F.3d 101 (2004).....	2
<i>International Association of Machinists v. Gonzales</i> , 356 U.S. 617 (1958)	19, 21
<i>Lacey v. O’Rourke</i> , 147 F.Supp. 922 (S.D.N.Y. 1956)	38
<i>LaSonde v. Seabrook</i> , 89 A.D.3d 132, 933 N.Y.S.2d 195, (N.Y.A.D. 1st Dept., 2011).....	passim
<i>Libutti v. Di Brizzi</i> , 343 F.2d 460 (2nd Cir.. 1965).....	2, 38
<i>Litwin v. Novak</i> , 9 A.D.2d 789, 193 NYS 2d 310 (2d Dept. 1959).....	1, 20, 29, 36
<i>Local No. 82, Furniture & Piano Moving, Furniture Store Drivers, Helpers, Warehousemen & Packers v. Crowley</i> , 467 U.S. 526, 104 S.Ct. 2557 (1984).....	43
<i>Lowe v. Feldman</i> , 168 N.Y.S.2d 674, 680 (Sup Ct, NY Cnty 1957) 11 Misc.2d 8, <i>affd</i> , 6 A.D.2d 684 (1st Dept. 1958).....	29
<i>Madden v. Atkins</i> , 4 N.Y.2d 283 (1958)	passim
<i>Maineculf v. Robinson</i> , 19 Misc. 2d 230 (Supr. Ct. Kings County 1958).....	2, 21, 30
<i>Mandraccio v. Bartenders Union, Local 41</i> , 41 Cal.2d 81, 256 P.2d 927 (1953).....	38
<i>Maraia v. Valentine</i> , 21 A.D.3d 934 (2nd Dept. 2005).....	29
<i>Martin v. Curran</i> , 303 N.Y. 276, 101 N.E.2d 683 (1951).....	passim
<i>Mason Tenders Local Union 59 v. Laborers’ Intern. Union of North America</i> , 924 F.Supp. 528 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	2
<i>Mulligan v. Local 365, United Auto Workers</i> , 1978 WL 26575 (Sup. Ct. NY County, Dec. 01, 1978)	2, 21, 30
<i>Murdock v. American Maritime Officers Union National Executive Board</i> , 2022 WL 2714005 (S.D.Fla., 2022).....	26

<i>Noe v. Local 983 Motor Vehicle Operators Union</i> , 2022 WL 2101600 (Sup. Ct. NY County May 18, 2022), reversed in accord with <i>Agramonte</i> , 213 A.D.3d 460 (1st Dept. 2023), motion for leave to appeal pending	21
<i>Ohrbach v. Kirkeby</i> , 3 A.D.2d 269, 161 N.Y.S.2d 371 (1st Dept. 1957).....	44
<i>Palladino v. CNY Centro, Inc.</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 140 (2014).....	passim
<i>Piniewski v. Panepinto</i> , 267 A.D.2d 1087 (4th Dept., Dec. 30, 1999).....	22
<i>Polin v. Kaplan</i> , 257 NY. 277, 177 N.E. 833 (1931)	passim
<i>Real v. Curran</i> ,285 App. Div. 552.....	24
<i>Rodier v. Huddell</i> , 232 App.Div. 531, 250 N.Y.S. 336.....	30
<i>Salemeh v. Toussaint</i> , 29 A.D.3d 411 (1st Dept. 2006).....	22
<i>Scarlino v. Fathi</i> , 957 N.Y.S.2d 565, 38 Misc. 3d 883 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2012), reversed on other grounds, 107 A.D.3d 514 (1st Dept. 2013)	3
<i>Scarlino v. Fathi</i> ,. 957 N.Y.S.2d 565, 38 Misc. 3d 883 (Sup. Ct. NY County 2012).....	30
<i>Shapiro v. Gehlman</i> , 244 App. Div. 238, mod. on other grounds sub nom. <i>Shapiro v. Brennan</i> , 269 N. Y. 517	24
<i>Smith v. Snell</i> , 1978 WL 18230 (Sup Ct, Nov. 30, 1978).....	30
<i>Steelworkers v. Usery</i> , 429 U.S. 305, 97 S.Ct. 611 (1977).....	43
<i>Stettner v. Int’l Printing Pressmen</i> , 278 F.Supp. 675 (E.D. Tenn. 1967).....	37
<i>Tesoriero v. Miller</i> , 274 App.Div. 670, 88 N.Y.S.2d 87	30
<i>Torres v. Lacey</i> , 3 A.D.2d 998 (1st Dept. 1957).....	22
<i>Triboro Coach Corp. v. New York State Labor Relations Board, Sup.</i> , 22 N.Y.S.2d 1013, affirmed 261 App.Div. 636, 27 N.Y.S.2d 83, affirmed 286 N.Y. 314	29
<i>White v. White Rose Food</i> , 237 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Wirtz v. Hotel, Motel and Club Emp. Union, Local 6</i> , 391 U.S. 492 (1968)	41, 44
<i>Wirtz v. Local 153, Glass Bottle Blowers Assn., supra</i> , 389 U.S. 463 (1968)	42

<i>Wooddell v. International Broth. of Elec. Workers, Local 71</i> , 502 U.S. 93 (U.S. Ohio, 1991)	26
<i>Wyatt v. Armstrong</i> , 186 Misc. 216, 59 N.Y.S.2d 502 (1945)	44
<i>Young v. Hayes</i> , 195 F.Supp. 911 (D.D.C. 1961).....	37

Statutes

29 USC § 411(a)(1).....	43
29 USC § 481(e)	43
29 USC Section 483	31
LMRDA, 29 U.S.C. Sec. 401 et seq.	passim

Other Authorities

70 Yale L.J. 1221	3, 19, 21, 31
70 Yale L.J. 1223	36
70 Yale L.J. 1231	19, 21
70 Yale L.J. 1232	36
